

**No. 15-35960**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND; et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN,

Defendant/Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO  
CASE NO.: 1:14-cv-00104-BLW

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

HON. LAWRENCE G. WASDEN  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

STEVEN L. OLSEN  
Chief of Civil Litigation

CLAY R. SMITH  
CARL J. WITHROE  
Deputy Attorneys General  
Statehouse, Room 210  
Boise, ID 83720  
*Attorneys for Appellant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. THE PROHIBITIONS AGAINST MISREPRESENTATION IN IDAHO CODE § 18-7042(1)(a)-(c) PROTECT SETTLED PROPERTY INTERESTS IN CONTROLLING ACCESS TO OR POSSESSION OF PROPERTY AND INJURY TO BUSINESS INTERESTS ..... 2

    A. The First Amendment And Property Right Infringement ..... 4

    B. *Alvarez* And Property Right Infringement ..... 6

II. ALDF HAS NO FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO ENTER CLOSED, NONPUBLIC PROPERTY TO MAKE RECORDINGS ..... 12

    A. Recording As Speech ..... 13

    B. Recording And Trespass ..... 15

    C. Recording As Content And Viewpoint Based ..... 18

III. ALDF’S EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM IS SUBJECT TO AND FAILS UNDER TRADITIONAL RATIONAL BASIS STANDARDS ..... 21

    A. Animus And “Heightened Rational Basis” ..... 22

    B. Application Of The Rational Basis Standard ..... 25

CONCLUSION ..... 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>ACLU v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	17
<i>Adderly v. Florida</i> , 385 U.S. 39 (1966) .....	4
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010).....	13, 16
<i>Aztec Ltd. v. Creekside Inv. Co.</i> , 602 P.2d 64 (Idaho 1979).....	8
<i>Barlow v. Int'l Harvester Co.</i> , 522 P.2d 1102 (Idaho 1974).....	10
<i>Berger v. City of Seattle</i> , 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	16
<i>Cal. Teachers Ass'n v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 271 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	19
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	16
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Desnick v. Am. Broad. Cos.</i> , 44 F.3d 1345 (7th Cir. 1995).....	9, 10
<i>Dietemann v. Time, Inc.</i> , 449 F.2d 245 (9th Cir. 1971).....	9, 10
<i>Dun &amp; Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	10
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. and Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988) .....	19
<i>Food Lion, Inc. v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	9
<i>Fordyce v. City of Seattle</i> , 55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	16
<i>Gray v. First Winthrop Corp.</i> , 989 F.2d 1564 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	25

*Hill v. Colorado*, 530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....19

*Houchins v. KQED, Inc.*, 438 U.S. 1 (1978)..... *passim*

*Hudgens v. NLRB*, 424 U.S. 507 (1976)..... 5, 6, 8

*Idaho First Nat'l Bank v. Bliss Valley Foods, Inc.*, 824 P.2d 841 (Idaho 1991) .....9

*In re First T.D. & Inv., Inc.*, 253 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2001) .....19

*Kaiser Aetna v. United States*, 444 U.S. 164 (1979) .....11

*Lloyd Corp., Ltd. v. Tanner*, 407 U.S. 551 (1972)..... *passim*

*Marsh v. Alabama*, 326 U.S. 501 (1946) .....6

*Med. Lab. Mgmt. Consultants v. Am. Broad. Cos.*, 306 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2002)....9

*Miller v. Idaho State Patrol*, 252 P.3d 1274 (Idaho 2011) .....19

*Mountain Water Co. v. Montana Department of Public Service Regulation*,  
919 F.2d 593 (9th Cir. 1990).....24

*Neal v. Neal*, 873 P.2d 871 (Idaho 1994).....8

*Obsidian Fin. Group, LLC v. Cox*, 740 F.3d 1284 (9th Cir. 2014) .....10

*Pitner v. Fed. Crop Ins. Corp.*, 491 P.2d 1268 (Idaho 1971) .....8

*R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul*, 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....18

*Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.*,  
547 U.S. 47 (2006).....14

*Spence v. Washington*, 418 U.S. 405 (1974) .....13

*Texas v. Johnson*, 491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....14

*United States v. Alvarez*, 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012) ..... *passim*

*United States v. Davis*, No. 13-30133, 2016 WL 3245043 (9th Cir. June 13, 2016) (en banc) .....5

*United States v. O’Brien*, 391 U.S. 367 (1968) ..... *passim*

*United States v. Tomsha-Miguel*, 766 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2014).....9

*USDA v. Moreno*, 413 U.S. 528 (1973) ..... *passim*

*Valle Del Sol, Inc. v. Whiting*, 709 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2013) .....20

*Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n., Inc.*, 484 U.S. 383 (1988). .....19

*Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.*, 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....20

*W. Watersheds Project v. Michael*, No. 15- CV-00169-SWS, 2016 WL 3681441 (D. Wyo. July 6, 2016) ..... 6, 26

*Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.*, 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....25

*Wright v. Incline Vill. Gen. Imp. Dist.*, 665 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 11, 25

*Zemel v. Rusk*, 381 U.S. 1 (1965) .....15

**IDAHO CODE**

Idaho Code § 18-7008.....26

Idaho Code § 18-7011 .....26

Idaho Code § 18-7042..... 22, 25

Idaho Code § 18-7042(1)(a)..... *passim*

Idaho Code § 18-7042(1)(a)-(c)..... *passim*

Idaho Code § 18-7042(1)(a)-(d)..... 18, 21, 27

Idaho Code § 18-7042(1)(c).....27

Idaho Code § 18-7042(1)(d) ..... *passim*

**UNITED STATES CODE**

7 U.S.C. § 2011 .....22

18 U.S.C. § 704(b) .....2

18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(d).....9

**ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES**

116 Cong. Rec. 44,439 (1970) (Sen. Holland) .....23  
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 91-1793 (1970).....23  
Laurent Sacharoff, *Trespass and Deception*, 2015 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 359  
    (2015) ..... 11, 12  
*Restatement (Second) of Torts* § 173 (1963) .....8  
*Restatement (Second) of Torts* § 892B (1963).....8  
*Restatement (Second) of Torts* § 620 (1963) .....10
